

#### **MASSACHUSETTS**

100 Fifth Avenue, 5th Floor Waltham, Massachusetts 02451 p 781.419.7696

### **RHODE ISLAND**

401 Wampanoag Trail, Suite 400
East Providence, Rhode Island 02915
p 401.434.5560

#### **VIRGINIA**

999 Waterside Drive, Suite 2525 Norfolk, Virginia 23510 p 757.777.3777

April 26, 2017

Chuck Horbert
Program Supervisor
Rhode Island Department of Environmental Management
Office of Water Resources
235 Promenade Street
Providence, Rhode Island 02908

Re:

Application to Alter Freshwater Wetlands No 17-0079 Clear River Energy Center – Burrillville, Rhode Island

Dear Mr. Horbert:

The following is being provided in response to your email dated April 5, 2017 regarding Application to Alter Freshwater Wetlands No. 17-0079 submitted by ESS Group, Inc. for the Clear River Energy Center project being proposed in Burrillville, Rhode Island. Your email requested a new original wetlands application form completed showing Algonquin Gas Transmission as the applicant, with Part H signed by a representative of Algonquin. You also requested a new Application for Stormwater Construction Permit & Water Quality Certification, similarly completed and signed by Algonquin.

Enclosed are the original forms requested completed and signed by a representative of Algonquin Gas Transmission. Per your email, please commence with the technical review of the application at your earliest convenience.

Please contact me at (781) 419-7749 or at <a href="mailto:mfeinblatt@essgroup.com">mfeinblatt@essgroup.com</a> with any questions you may have about Application to Alter Freshwater Wetlands No. 17-0079. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

ESS GROUP, INC.

Michael E. Feinblatt

Practice Leader, Energy & Industrial Services

**Enclosures** 

C: John Niland, Invenergy



Telephone: 401-222-6820; Rhode Island Relay: 711; FAX: 401-222-6177

# **Application for Stormwater Construction Permit and Water Quality Certification**

Use this form to request a Stormwater Construction Permit or Water Quality Certification (WQC). [This form replaces the formerly used WQC Program Application; Applications for a Stormwater Discharge System Registration and to Modify a Groundwater or Stormwater Discharge System (GWD/UIC Program); and the RIPDES Notice of Intent (NOI) Stormwater General Permit for Construction Activity (CGP).] If a Freshwater Wetlands (FWW) Application is required, this form must be submitted in addition to the FWW Application form.

## Please complete this form online before printing. Submit the completed form with all required documentation and fee to:

(Check or money order must be made payable to the Rhode Island General Treasurer.) Stormwater Construction Permit Fee will be waived for applications submitted concurrently with a Freshwater Wetlands Application.

**Permit Application Center (PAC)** 235 Promenade Street, Room 260 Providence, RI 02908-5767

Doubl	le-click to select:		New Pe	1		Permit	Modification			
	City /T		Fee = \$4	.00.	Ct	4 3 3			TAT 1	n 1 0
	City/Town Burrillville		Street Addr					Wate	r Body Class:	
		е	WALLUM L		JM LAKI		is at NI		В	
*	Plat(s):		Lot(s):		Project Name:			מקי		
Site & Project				CLEAR RIVER ENERGY CENTER						
	Location:				Water Body Name(s):					
	SITE IS APPROXIMATELY 800' SOUTHEAST OF ALGONQUIN LANE AND WALLUM LAKE ROAD.					Iron Mine Brook				
	Latitude:	itude: Utility Pole #:		Total Site Area: Site			Area to be Disturbed:			
	41°57'54.34"N 71°45'1				THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE	RESERVE AND RESERVE AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT		Site Area to be Disturbed:		
	RI Federal Aid Pr	71 45 1	5.04 W	Contract :				Acoting2	36.15	acre
	Ki Federal Ald Fi	oject #.	KI	RI Contract #: V		Was there a Pre-Application Meetin  ☑ Yes □ No		DOSEST COMPANY OF THE PARKS OF	COLOR DATE THE STREET OF THE S	
	0	rgonizati	on /Comp	any Name		V	Contact Name of			10/01/16
				mission, LL			Contact Ivalie of	John M		ive for Questions
	First Name			Last Na	SALAR SA		Ema		1111111	Phone:
	Richard			Paglia			jniland@invenergy			(312) 224-1400
ınt		CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY	Address:	Description of the Control of the Co	Residence Visual		City/Town:		State:	Zip:
lica			iter St, Sui				Waltham		MA	02451
Owner / Applicant	contained in this Applica immediately responsible implement or hire a qual discharges leaving the sit	tion; I have for obtainin lified contracted te during the	personally ex ng the informator ctor responsil construction	camined and a ation, I believe ble to impleme n period. I aut	am familiar e the inforr ent any req thorize RID	with the inf nation is tru uired Soil E EM personn	apilation, and submission of cormation submitted hereing the accurate and complete. It rosion and Sediment Control access to the property for	n; and based I'm aware tha rol Plan, so a	on my inquir at it's the ow s to effective	ry of those individuals ner's responsibility to ly control stormwater
Owner/Ap	contained in this Applica immediately responsible implement or hire a qual discharges leaving the sit this application and asse	tion; I have for obtaining lified contract te during the ssing compli	personally ex ng the information ctor responsible construction iance with an	camined and a ation, I believe ble to impleme n period. I autl y permit or de	am familiar re the inform ent any req thorize RID eterminatio	with the inf nation is tru uired Soil E EM personn	ormation submitted herein ne, accurate and complete. I rosion and Sediment Contr nel access to the property fo	n; and based I'm aware tha rol Plan, so a	on my inquir at it's the ow s to effective	ry of those individuals ner's responsibility to ly control stormwater conditions pertinent t
Owner/Apj	contained in this Applica immediately responsible implement or hire a qual discharges leaving the sit this application and asse	tion; I have for obtaining lified contract te during the ssing compli	personally ex ng the information ctor responsible construction iance with an	camined and a ation, I believe ble to impleme n period. I aut	am familiar re the inform ent any req thorize RID eterminatio	with the inf nation is tru uired Soil E EM personn	ormation submitted herein ae, accurate and complete. I rosion and Sediment Contr ael access to the property fo from this application.	n; and based I'm aware tha rol Plan, so a	on my inquir at it's the ow s to effective	ry of those individuals ner's responsibility to ly control stormwater
Owner/App	contained in this Applica immediately responsible implement or hire a qual discharges leaving the sit this application and asse	ation; I have for obtaining lified contracted during the ssing compli-	personally ex ng the information ctor responsible construction iance with an	samined and a ation, I believe ble to implement period. I autivy permit or de	am familiar re the inform ent any req thorize RID eterminatio	with the inf nation is tru uired Soil E EM personn n resulting	ormation submitted herein the accurate and complete. It rosion and Sediment Control access to the property for from this application.  Title:  Vice President	n; and based I'm aware the rol Plan, so a or purposes o	on my inquir at it's the ow s to effective of observing	ry of those individuals ner's responsibility to ly control stormwater conditions pertinent to Date:
Owner/App	contained in this Applica immediately responsible implement or hire a qual discharges leaving the sit this application and assert	tion; I have for obtainin lified contracte during the ssing compliant's	personally ex og the informa- ctor responsil e construction iance with an essignatur	camined and a ation, I believe ble to implement period. I autily permit or de	am familiar re the inform ent any req thorize RID eterminatio	with the inf nation is tru uired Soil E EM personn n resulting	ormation submitted herein te, accurate and complete. I rosion and Sediment Contr tel access to the property for from this application.  Title:  Vice President  Professional's Licen	n; and based I'm aware the rol Plan, so a or purposes o	on my inquinat it's the ow s to effective of observing s) and Nu	ry of those individuals ner's responsibility to ly control stormwater conditions pertinent to Date:
Owner/Apj	contained in this Applica immediately responsible implement or hire a qual discharges leaving the sit this application and assert	tion; I have for obtainin lified contracte during the ssing compliant's plicant's rofession cander E.	personally ex og the informa- ctor responsil e construction iance with an e Signatur	camined and a ation, I believe ble to implement period. I autily permit or de	am familiar re the inform ent any req thorize RID eterminatio	with the inf nation is tru uired Soil E EM personn n resulting	ormation submitted herein te, accurate and complete. I rosion and Sediment Contr tel access to the property for from this application.  Title:  Vice President  Professional's Licen	n; and based I'm aware the rol Plan, so a or purposes o	on my inquinat it's the ow s to effective of observing s) and Nu	ry of those individuals ner's responsibility to ely control stormwater conditions pertinent to  Date:
Owner/App	contained in this Applica immediately responsible implement or hire a qual discharges leaving the sit this application and asserbly application and Applicatio	tion; I have for obtainin lified contracte during the ssing compliant's plicant's rofession ander E. Compan	personally ex gg the informa- ctor responsil e construction iance with an a Signatur, al's Name Deuson,	samined and a ation, I believe ble to implement period. I autily permit or decent of the control	am familiar re the inform ent any req thorize RID eterminatio	with the inf nation is tru uired Soil E EM personr n resulting (	ormation submitted herein te, accurate and complete. I rosion and Sediment Contr tel access to the property for from this application.  Title:  Vice President  Professional's Licen  RI	n; and based I'm aware the rol Plan, so a pr purposes of ase Type( PE #1161	on my inquirat it's the ow s to effective of observing of s) and Nu	ry of those individuals ner's responsibility to lly control stormwater conditions pertinent to  Date:
Professional Owner / App	contained in this Applica immediately responsible implement or hire a qual discharges leaving the sit this application and asserbly application and application Standards M information presented in required] included in this specific Soil Erosion and that qualified personnel those persons directly response applications.	tion; I have for obtaining the for obtaining the during the same policiant's policiant's rofession cander E. Compan DR Engire I law that the famual (as application Sediment C properly gat sponsible for the time the	personally exige the information responsible construction index with an assignature. Signature all's Name: Deuson, by Name: Deuson, by Name: Deering, Ir deproject description and the newer done be ontrol Plan [inher and evaluating gathering on its application in application in application in gathering on its application.	e: P.E.  cribed in this a accompanying or by sori frequired was a the knode Islancompanying the interest of the companying the companying of the companying	am familiar re the informent any requirement any requirement and requirement and soil Error grand soil Error grand soil Error grand someone wor ere preparemention subthe informa	al and associa osion and Se are true, ac king directly dunder my mitted. Basetion, the info	ormation submitted hereing, accurate and complete. It rosion and Sediment Control access to the property form this application.  Title:  Vice President  Professional's Licental:  Email:  Exander.deuson@heted materials is in complianted in the complete. All engine of the profession or supervision in ed on my inquiry of the performation submitted is, to this significant penalties for subsignificant penalties for subsignificant penalties for subsignificant penalties.	ase Type( PE #1161  adrinc.col  accordance is accordance i	on my inquirat it's the ow s to effective of observing observing of observing of observing	ry of those individuals ner's responsibility to all control stormwater conditions pertinent to the Date:  Date:  Phone: (602) 385-1621  ter Design and and specifications [if frequired] and the site m designed to assure age the system, or and belief, true,
sional	contained in this Applica immediately responsible implement or hire a qual discharges leaving the sit this application and assert this application and that qualified personnel those persons directly reaccurate, and complete a possibility of fine and im	tion; I have for obtaining the during the sing complicant's policant's rofession ander E. Compan DR Engine I law that the lanual (as an an this application Sediment C properly gat sponsible for the time the prisonment	personally exige the information responsible construction index with an assignature. Signature all's Name: Deuson, by Name: Deuson, by Name: Deering, Ir deproject description and the newer done be ontrol Plan [inher and evaluating gathering on its application in application in application in gathering on its application.	e: P.E.  cribed in this a accompanying by me or by son if required] we need the information of the image. I am violations.	am familiar re the informent any requirement any requirement and requirement and soil Error grand soil Error grand soil Error grand someone wor ere preparemention subthe informa	al and associa osion and Se are true, ac king directly dunder my mitted. Basetion, the info	ormation submitted hereing, accurate and complete. It rosion and Sediment Control access to the property form this application.  Title:  Vice President  Professional's Licental Email:  Exander.deuson@heted materials is in compliant ediment Control Handbook curate and complete. All ender of the control of the periodirection or supervision in edication on my inquiry of the performation submitted is, to the control sediment of the performation submitted is, to the control of the performance of of the	ase Type( PE #1161  adrinc.col  accordance is accordance i	on my inquirat it's the ow s to effective of observing observing of observing of observing	ry of those individuals ner's responsibility to all control stormwater conditions pertinent to a part of the conditions and a part of the conditions and the site of the conditions and the site of the conditions are the conditions and the site of the conditions are the conditions

PERMIT HISTORY AND APPLICABILITY - **Double-click** to check <u>all</u> boxes that apply to the proposed project. Permit History Provide all other application or file numbers associated with this site. RIDEM USE ONLY RI CRMC Assent: US Army Corps of Engineers: RIDEM Program Name & File Number: Select all that apply. [Stormwater submissions must comply with all requirements of the RI Stormwater Design and Installation Standards Manual (RISDISM). Click links below to refer to other applicable Rules.] There are Freshwater Wetlands on the subject or adjacent property, AND the project proposes: FWW Application # Required: New or increased impervious cover for property other than a single family home; or V Disturbance of more than 10,000 sq. ft. of existing impervious cover; or V To fill in any amount of floodplain or alter storm flowage to a river, stream or wetland on any lot. Refer to Freshwater Wetland: Rules The project requires an application to RI CRMC, AND proposes: STW/WQC Application # A residential development of 6 units or more; or Stormwater Construction Activity Required: A project that results in the creation of 10,000 sq. ft. or more of impervious area. Refer to Water Quality: Rules UIC/GWD The project proposes an infiltration system listed in Section 5.3 of the RISDISM (i.e. infiltration trench, Application # infiltration basin, UIC chamber or drywell) that receives stormwater from: Required: A residential impervious area that is more than 10,000 sq.ft.; or A non-residential roof area greater than 10,000 sq.ft.; or A non-residential (commercial, industrial, institutional...) road or parking area of any size. Indicate if the treatment system discharges: Below the ground (UIC); or Above the ground and infiltrates (not UIC), but must be reviewed for compliance with V the RISDISM to be protective of groundwater. Refer to Groundwater Discharge: Rules The project proposes **discharge of stormwater** to waters of the State [including a Separate **RIPDES Application** # Required: Storm Sewer System (MS4)], AND: Disturbs less than 1 acre, but the activity is part of a larger common plan resulting in more than 1 acre of disturbance. Disturbs more than 1 acre of property. Site is within or directly discharges to a Natural Heritage Area? No Refer to RI Pollutant Discharge Elimination System: General Permit Select all project type(s): Water Quality Certification Discharge that requires a Federal Permit STW/WQC Application # Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) Required: Marinas - New Construction or Expansion **Individual Permit** Fill Waters of the State Harbor Management Plan Flow Alteration V Stormwater Master Plan Refer to Water Quality: Rules Please submit separately bound documents, as required. Additional copies are required when Amt Paid: Submission Requirements submitting concurrently with a Freshwater Wetlands Application. Site Plan(s) Check No: RISDISM Appendix A Checklist and LID Planning Assessment Stormwater Analysis and Drainage Report Soil Erosion and Sediment Control (SESC) Plan Post-Construction Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Plan Date Received:

with a Freshwater Wetland Application Completed Freshwater Wetland Application Form

Stormwater Construction Permit Fee Waived when submitting concurrently

PART H	Certification/Authorization of Applicant
--------	--

I hereby certify that I have requested and authorized the investigation, compilation, and submission of all the information, in whatever form, contained in this Application; that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted herein; and that such information is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I hereby authorize RIDEM personnel access to the property for purposes of observing conditions pertinent to this application and assessing compliance with any permit or determination resulting from this application, including any sampling, monitoring or surveying that may be deemed appropriate, consistent with the RIDEM Administrative Inspection Guidelines. (See DEM website - Office of Compliance and Inspection for copy). Note any special concerns for access here:

Applicant's Signature:  See Rule 7.02 regarding Signatures	Title (if applicable): Vice President
Print Name Signed Above: Richard Paglia	Date:
Second Applicant's Signature:	Title (if applicable): Vice President
Print Name Signed Above: Michael Ryan	Da <u>te:</u>